### 502912661 07/29/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2959259

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/28/2013	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SISVEL TECHNOLOGY S.R.L.	06/28/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	S.I.SV.EL SOCIETA' ITALIANA PER LO SVILUPPO DELL'ELETTRONICA S.P.A.	
Street Address:	VIA SESTRIERE 100	
City:	NONE (TO)	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	I-10060	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13516587
Application Number:	13574491
Application Number:	13640248
Application Number:	13704217
Application Number:	13812065
Application Number:	13834498

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 801.533.9800

Email: dwilson@wnlaw.com
Correspondent Name: DANA L. TANGREN

**Address Line 1:** 60 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE, SUITE 1000

Address Line 2: WORKMAN NYDEGGER

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18570.85
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANA L. TANGREN
SIGNATURE:	/dana I. tangren/

PATENT 502912661 REEL: 033415 FRAME: 0144

DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2014
Total Attachments: 3	
source=18570.85 confirmatory assignment	ent#page1.tif
ource=18570.85 confirmatory assignment#page2.tif	
ource=18570.85 confirmatory assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 033415 FRAME: 0145

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SISVEL TECHNOLOGY S.R.L. (hereinafter "Assignor") did sell, assign, and transfer its entire right, title, and interest in and to the US patent applications listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (hereinafter "Patent Applications") to S.I.SV.EL SOCIETA' ITALIANA PER LO SVILUPPO DELL'ELETTRONICA S.P.A. having a principal place of business at Via Sestriere 100, None (TO), Italy I-10060 (hereinafter "Assignee") in an assignment executed on June 28, 2013 (hereinafter "Assignment");

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to confirm the assignment of its rights in the Patent Applications to Assignee;

Now, THEREFORE, for \$1 (one dollar) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged;

Assignor hereby confirms that it did sell, assign, and transfer its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications to Assignee by way of the Assignment and if and to the extent Assignor did not previously transfer all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee and the successors and assigns of Assignee, effective June 28, 2013, *nunc pro tunc*:

Its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Patent Applications, and in all patents issuing thereon, and in all reissues or extensions of patents granted thereon.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all patents on the Patent Application to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

1

Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to Assignor, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of Assignor to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, reissue, and other United States applications and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

With regard to the Patent Application and applications claiming priority thereto, cooperate to the best of Assignor's ability in: (1) proceedings relating to nullification, reissue, extension, post grant, inter parties, derivation, supplemental examination, and infringement; (2) execution of all lawful documents; and (3) the production of evidence.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon Assignor's heirs and legal representatives.

SISVEL TECHNOLOGY S.R.L.

By: Toolo July 9th, 2014

Name: Paolo D'AMATO\_\_\_\_\_

Title: President

4324318 1.doc

# **EXHIBIT A**

Met. File No.	WN File No.	Filing Date	Serial No.	Title
SVT004	18570.29	17/12/2010	13/516,587	Method for generating, transmitting and receiving stereoscopic images, and related devices
SVT005	18570.33	19/01/2011	13/574,491	Method for transporting information and/or application data inside a digital video stream, and relative devices for generating and playing such video stream
SVT007	18570.39	07/04/2011	13/640,248	Method for generating and rebuilding a stereoscopic-compatible video stream and related coding and decoding devices
SVT014	18570.44	27/06/2011	13/704,217	Method for decoding 2d-compatible stereoscopic video flows
SVT015	18570.47	28/07/2011	13/812,065	Method for combining images relating to a three-dimensional content
SVT015 CIP	18570.47.1	15/03/2013	13/834,498	Method for combining images relating to a three-dimensional content

3

PATENT REEL: 033415 FRAME: 0148